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Reuben Yeroushalmi (SEN 193981) OF ORIGINAL FRED
Dimiel D. Cho (SBN 105409) Los Angelzs Superior Court
Ben Yeroushalmi (SBN 2323409 NOV 09 2010

YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 610F Johit A, . Exouyive Officar
Beverly Hills, California 90213 By Dferk
Telephone:  310.623.1926 DAWN A oER T
Farsimile: 3106231930

Atorneys for Plaintiffs,

Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COLNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC., | CASE NO. |
11 the public interest, : BC 4 490 1 g

Plaintiff, . COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY,

INJUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION
V.
Violation of Proposition 63, the Safe

Northeastern Plastics, Inc., a Texas Drinking Water and Toxic Erforcement
Corporation, American International Act of 1986 (Health & Safery Code, §
Industries, Inc., a Texas Corporation, and 25249.5, et seq.)

DOES 1-50.

ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
Defendants. | CASE (exceeds $25,000)

Plaintff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. alieges a cause of aciion against Defendants as

follows:

COMPLAINY FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSTTION 65, THF, SAEE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
EXFORCEMENT ALT OF 1986 (JILALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249 5, ET SEG.)
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THE PARTIES

Plainaff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“Plaintiff” OR “CAG ) isa corporation
qualified 10 do business in the State of Calijfurnia. CAG is » persen within the meaning
of Health and Safety Code section 2524911, subdivision {a). CAG, acting as a privaie
attorney general, brings this action in the public interest as defined under Health and
Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision {d).

Defendant Northeastern Plastics, Inc. (“Northeastern™) s a compeany incorporated in the
State of Texas.

Defendant American International Industries, Inc. (“American”) is & company
incorporated in the State of Texas.

Plaintiff is presently unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants Does 1-50,
and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend this
complaint 1o allege their true names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintfl is
informed, believes. and thereon alleges that each fetitious]y named defendant is
responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alteged and the damages cuused
thereby,

At all times mentioned herein, the term “Defendanis™ includes Northeastern Plastics, Inc.
American International Tndustries, Inec., and Does 1-30.

Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that cach of the Defendants at all
times mentioned herein have conducted business within the State of California.

At all times relevant to this action, each of the Defendants, including Does 1-30, was an

agent, servant, or employee of cach of the-other Defendants. In conducting the activities

alleged in this Complaint, each of the Defendants was acting within the conrse and scope
of this ageney, service, or employment, and was acling with the consent, permission, and
authorization of each of the other Defendamts. All aciions of each of the Defendams

ieged in this Complaint were ratificd and approved Ih}-' every other Defendant or their

officers or managing agents. Alternavively, sach of the Def; endantsy aided,.cnnspfred with

and/or facilitated the alleped wrongfu! conduct of each-of the 'o_fher Defendants.

COMPLAINT FOR VIGLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SALE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 98¢ {EEAL TH AND SAFETY CODE § 232495 ET SEQ)
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8.

10 The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursuant to Califorma Constilution Article

11

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, TBE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

Northeastern should be disregarded.

. Venue is proper in the Covinty of Los Angeles because one or more of the instagces of

Alternatively, at times relevant to this action, Defendant American so controlled

Defendant Northeastern as o render Northeaster the mere instrumentality of American.

Therefore, 11 ts in furtherance of the crds of justice, that the Corporate form of Defendant

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that al all relevant times, each of the

Defendants was 1 person doing bisiness within the meanng of Health and Safety Code

seclion 2524911, subdivision (b), and that cach of the Defendants had ten {10) or more
employees at all refevant times,

JURISDICTION

VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in all causes except
those given by statute to other wial courts. This Court has Jurtsdiction ¢ver this action
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, which allows enforcement of
violations of Proposition 63 in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

This Court has jurisdiction over Defendanis named herein because Defendants either
reside or arc located in this State or arc foreigtt corporations authorized to do business in
Calilomia, are registered with the California Secretary of State, or who do sufficient
business in California, have sufficient mintmum conlacts with California, or otherwise
inlentionally avail themseives of the markets within California through their manuiacture,
distribution, promotion, marketing, or sale of their products within California to render
the exercise of jurisdiction by the Californja couris permmssible under traditional notions
of fait play and substantial justice. Furthermore, Dafern&ants have purposefully availed
themselves of Califorma by deliberaiely placing Iﬁmducts within the stream of commerce
and thereby directed their activites towards, and had a substantial comnection with, the

mtate of Califorma.

wrongful conduct occurred, and continues to oceur, in the County of [os Angeles andor .

-

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.3, ET SEQ.)
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6.

because Defendanis conducted, and continue to conduct, business i the County of Los
Angeies with respect to the consumer product that is the subject of this action.

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS

In 1986, Caliturnia voters approved an initiative W address growing concerns aboun

exposure to toxic chomicals and declared their right “[t}o be informed about exposures to ‘
chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.” Ballot Pamp..
Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (Nov., 4, 1986} atp. 3. The initiative, The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of | 986, codified a1 Health and Safety Code seetions
23249.5, el seq. (“Proposilion 637), helps to protect California’s drinking water sources
from contamination, to allow consumers to make informed chojees about the products
they buy, and to enable persons 1o protect themselves from toxic chemicals as they see

fit.

Proposition 63 requires the Governor of California to publish 4 lst of chemicals known ol
the state to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Health & Safery Code
§ 25249 8. The list, which the Governor updates at least once a vear. contains over 700
chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 imposes wamning requirements and

other eontrols that apply 1o Proposition 63-listed chemicals.

- All businesses with ten (10) or more employees that operate or sell products in California

must comply with Proposition 65, Under Proposition 63, businesses are: (1} profibited
from knowingly discharging Proposition 63-listed chemicals into sources of drinking
water (Health & Safety Code § 25249.5), and (2) required to provide “clear and
reasonable” warnings before exposing a peréon._ knowingly and intentionally, to a
Propaosition 63-listed chemical (Health & Safety Code § 25249.6).

Proposition 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate” the statute
may be enjoined in any court of compctentjuﬁsdicﬁmt, Health & Safery Code § 252497,
“Threaten 1o viclate" means "o create a condition in which ;'th.ere is a substantia}

probability that & violation will oceur." Health & Safety Code § 25249 1 (e},

9

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 83, TOE SAFEDRINKING WATER AXD TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {HEALTE AND SAFETY CGDE ¢ 2524%.5, ET 3EQ.
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15,

Defendants are also Hable for civi) penaltjes of up to $2.500.00 per day per violation,
recoverable 1n a civil action. Health & Safery Code § 25249.7¢(h).

Plaintff identified certain practices of manufacturers and distribtdors of lead-bearng
products of exposing, knowingly and mtentionally, persons in California to the
Proposition 63-listed chemicals of such products without first providing clear and
reasonable warnings of such to the exposed persons prior io the time of cxposure.
Plaintiff later discerned that Defendants engaged in such practice,

On October 1, 1992, the Governor of Califomia ad&ed Lead and Lead Compounds 1o the
List of ehemicals known to the State to cause cancer (Cal. Code Regy Ait. 27, § 27001(b)).
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25245.9 and 25249.10, twenky (2()) months
after addition of Lead and lead compounds to the list of chemigals known to the State to
cause cancer, Lead and lead compounds became fully subject to Proposition 65 warning
requirements and discharge prohibitions.

On February 27, 1987, the Governor of California added Lead to the list of chericals
known to the Stale fo cause reproductive roxicily (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27601{e)).
Lead 15 known to the State to cause developmental, female, and male reproductive
toxicity. Pursuant 1o Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 23249, 10, twenty (20)
months after addition of Lead 10 the list of chemicais known to the Staie to cause
reproductive toxicity, Lead became fully subject to Proposition 65 warning requivements
and discharge prohibitions.

SATISEACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

2{}. On or about July 23, 2010 Plamtiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and Safety

Code section 25249.6, concernin £ consumer products exposures, subject Lo a private
action to Northeastern, identified in the notice as “Northeasters Plastics, Inc..” to
American, wentified in the notice as "' American Intenmtiana] ledlLstrics toe.,” as well as
o the Califorma Atmrnr:!, General, Lr:runﬁr Dristrict Att@mevs and City Altoracys for

each cily mmammg a population a::rf at leasl 750,000 pcc-ple n whose jUI'lSdJCllUDS the

i

COMPLAINT 1-'DR-VIOLAT'ION DF PROPD‘%TT]D\ 6.5, THE SAVE DFLH\I\JNG WATFR AND T[}XIL"

Eh‘FORCEEvIEI\'T AT O .‘?E U—].I:.F'LLTT—I AND SAFFTY !LE]DE §25H6.5 3. ET SEQ))
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violations allepedly occurred, concerning the consumer product identified as “Bitty

Booster Cable™ 10 Gange 16 fi, Catalog No, MT 10,

- Before sending the notice of ulleged violation, Plaintifi investigated the consumer

products involved, the likelihood that such products would cause users to suffer

significant exposures to lead, and the corporate structire of each of the Defendants.

- Plaintiff’s notice of alleged violaion included 2 Cerlificate of Meril executed by the

attomey for the noticing party, CAG. The Certificate of Merit stated that the attorney for
Plaintift who executed the certificate had consulied with at least one person with relevant
and appropriate expertise who reviewed data regarding the exposures to lead,
respectively, which are the subject Proposition 65-tisted chemicals of this action. Based
oi1 that information, the attorney for Plaintiff who executed the Certificate of Merit
believed there was a reasonable and meritorions case for this private action. The altomey
for Plaimiff atrached to the Certificate of Merit served on the Attomey General the
confidenital factual information sufficient to establish the basis of the Certificate of
Merit,

Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations also included a Certificate ol Service and a
document entitled "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65) A Summary." Heglth & Sajety Code § 23240.7(d).

- PlaintiiT is commencing this action more than sixty (60) days from the dates that Plaintff

gave notice of the alleged viclations 1o Northeastern, American, and and the public

prosecutors referenced In Paragraph 20).

5. Plaintiff is infonmed, believes, and thereon alleges that neither the Attorney General, nor

any applicable diirict attomey or city atrorney has commenced and is diligently

prosecuting an action against the Defendanis,

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPGSITION €3, THE SATE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT 037 1986 GEN.TH AND SAFETY CODE § 2352495 £T SEL)
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Northeastern snd American for
Violations of Proposition 63, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
{Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, ef seq.))

Bitty Booster Cable™ 10 Gange 11 ft. (Catalog No, MT 1
26. Plamiiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and mcorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 24 of this complaint as though filly set forth herein.
27. Each of the Defendanis is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacnirer.
distributor, promoter, or retailer of “Bitty Booster Cable™ 10 Crauge 10 £ Catalog No.

MT 10. ("Boosier Cable™), a consumer product designed for personal use as a charging

device.

28, Plainuf is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Booster Cable containg Lead.

25. Defendants knew or shonld have known that Lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known 1o cause cancer éﬂd reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requiremeins. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Booster Cable within Plaintiff's notice of alieged violations
further discussed ahove at Paragraph 20,

30. PlaintiiT™s allegations regarding Booster Cable concern “[c}onsumer products
exposure{s|,” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consumption. or other reasonably foreseeable use of o consumer good, or any
exposure that results from recefving a consumer service.™ Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, §
23602(0). Booster Cableisa consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures
to Lead took place as a result of such normal and foreseeahlé consumption and usc.

1. The prncipal routes of exposure are through derma contadt, -inges.tioﬁ and inhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handling Booster Cable without wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucucs membranes with gloves afler handling Booster Cable as
well as hand to mouth contact (e, g., by ﬁerﬂng surfaces; _sﬁch as hands, thar have
contacted Booster Cable into their mouths), hand to mucous menibtane, or breathing in

particulate matter released or emanaling from Booster Cable during application and

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THRE SAFE DRINKING WA TER AN TOXIC
FNFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986.(HLALTH AND.SAFLTY CODE § 25249.5, ETSEQ.)
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installation, as well as through environmental mediums that carry the Lead and Lead
Compounds once contained within the Booster Cable.

32, Plabmiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants® violations of
Proposition 63 as 1o Booster Cable have heen ongeing anl continuous to the date of the
sigming ol this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct
which vielates Health and Salety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Booster Cabie, 20 that a separate and distinet
violation of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time  person was exposed 1o Lead
by Bouoster Cable as mentioned herein.

33. Plaintiff 15 informed, believes, and thereon alteges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentionad herein is ever contimying. Plaitiff firther alleges and believes that (he
violations alleged herein will continue 10 oceur into the fhture,

34. Based on ke allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penaltics of up to
$2,500.00 per day i::er individual exposure to Lead from Booster Cable, pursuani to
Health and Safety Code section 25249 T(b),

35. In the absence of equitabie relicf, the general public and Defendants’ emplovees will
continue to be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Booster Cable, creating
a substantial risk of irreparabie harm. Thus, by commijtting ihe acts alleged herein,
Detfendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or adequate
remedy at law.

36. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the tlaims alleged herein prior to

filing this Complaint.

]

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPQS TION 65, THE'SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1286.{HEALTH AND 84FETY CODE § 252405 ET SEQ.)
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PRAYER FOR RELJIEF

Plainiiff demands against each of the Defendants as follows:

i. A permanent mjunction mandating Proposition 63-compliant warnings;
2. Penalties pursuant io Health and Safety Code section 235249.7, subdivision (b}
3. Costs of suit;
4, Reasonable attorney fees and COste: and
3. Any further refief that the court may deem just and equilable.
| Dated: K,,5 § 2010 YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

s
By -

Reuben Yeroushaind,
Altorneys for Plainkiff,
Lonsumer Advocacy Group, Inc.

COMPLAINT FOR VIGLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKINGIWATEI.{ AND TOXC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 [IIEEALTH AND BAFETY CORE §25_249.5:_:ET EQL




